

## CHAPTER 332.

## INSPECTION OF HOTELS, ETC.

S. F. 620.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in sections twenty-five hundred fourteen-p, twenty-five hundred fourteen-s and twenty-five hundred fourteen-t, supplement to the code, 1913, relative to the inspection of hotels.

*Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. **Inspector—deputies—bonds.** That section twenty-  
2 five hundred fourteen-p, supplement to the code, 1913, be amended by  
3 striking from lines one and two thereof the words "The civil engineer  
4 member of the state board of health shall by virtue of his office be"  
5 and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "The state board of health  
6 shall at its first meeting in July, 1915, and biennially thereafter, ap-  
7 point an"; and also by inserting after the word "hotels" in line three  
8 of said section the following: "who shall have no other official busi-  
9 ness".

1 SEC. 2. **Inspection fees.** That the law as it appears in section  
2 twenty-five hundred fourteen-s, supplement to the code, 1913, be and  
3 the same is hereby amended by striking from lines two, three, four,  
4 five and six thereof the following: "twenty rooms or less for the ac-  
5 commodation of the public, shall pay the person making the inspection  
6 a fee of four dollars, and every hotel containing more than twenty  
7 rooms for the accommodation of the public, a fee of eight dollars when  
8 inspected under the provisions of this act." and by inserting in lieu  
9 thereof the following: fifteen rooms or less, four dollars; more than  
10 fifteen and less than thirty-one rooms, six dollars; more than thirty  
11 and less than seventy-five, eight dollars; seventy-five rooms and above,  
12 ten dollars, when inspected under the provisions of this act and before  
13 the certificate of inspection shall be issued."

1 SEC. 3. **Compensation—expenses.** That the law as it appears in  
2 section twenty-five hundred fourteen-t, supplement to the code, 1913,  
3 be and the same is hereby amended by striking from lines one, two  
4 and three thereof the following: "In addition to the compensation  
5 now received by the civil engineer as a member of the state board  
6 of health, he shall receive as inspector" and by inserting in lieu  
7 thereof the following: "The inspector shall receive".

Approved April 21, A. D. 1915.